## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 14, 2022

## **DLH Holdings Corp.**

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

New Jersey (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation 0-18492

(Commission File Number)

22-1899798

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

3565 Piedmont Road, NE, Building 3, Suite 700

Atlanta, GA 30305

(Address of Principal Executive Offices, and Zip Code)

(770) 554-3545

Registrant's telephone number, Including Area Code

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

| Title of each class | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered |
|---------------------|-------------------|---|
| Common Stock        | DLHC              | Nasdaq Capital Market                     |

| CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW IF | THE FORM 8-K FILING IS INTENDED TO | O SIMULTANEOUSLY SATISFY T | HE FILING |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------|
| OBLIGATION OF THE REGISTRANT UNDER | R ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS  | S:                         |           |

| ECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW IF THE FORM 8-K FILING IS INTENDED TO SIMULTANEOUSLY SATISFY THE FILING<br>LIGATION OF THE REGISTRANT UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS:  |
|---|
| ☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)   |
| ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  |
| ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  |
| □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  |
| cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or a 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). Emerging growth company |
| n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new  |

or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\square$ 

# Item 5.02 Departure of Directors of Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On April 14, 2022, DLH Holdings Corp. (the "Company") reached an agreement with Mr. Kevin Wilson, a named executive officer, pursuant to which he will transition to a strategic advisor role with the Company in a non-executive capacity, which will be effective as of May 16, 2022. As of such date, Mr. Wilson will continue his employment with the Company reporting directly to its Chief Executive Officer supporting strategic areas, including corporate development, capability expansion, integration and other key business functions. In accordance with this agreement, Mr. Wilson will remain eligible to receive a pro-rated portion of his incentive bonus for fiscal 2022.

**Item 9.01** Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

The following exhibit is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K:

| Exhibit Number Exhibit Title or Desc |
|--------------------------------------|
|--------------------------------------|

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

**DLH Holdings Corp.** 

By: /s/ Kathryn M. JohnBull

Name: Kathryn M. JohnBull Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: April 15, 2022